AIR FORCE & NAVAL OFFICERS CGHS LTD.

PLOT NO.11, SECTOR - 7, DWARKA, NEW DELHI - 110075

(Regn. No. 477/80)

Email- <u>afnoenclave@gmail.com</u> Website : <u>www.afnocghs.com</u> Telephone no.011-45718577

AFNO/078

17th Sep 2024

<u>NOTICE</u> <u>DURGA POOJA CELEBRATIONS</u>

Durga pooja committee is headed by Mrs. Swapna Bhowmick Flat no.542. she was requested by the Management Committee during November 2023 to provide accounts of income and expenditure of the committee to the society and merge the fund in the society account under a separate head " Durga Pooja committee", as is the practice of various other religious functions enumerated below, being held in the society:-

- 1. Mata Ki Chouki
- 2. Janam Ashtami
- 3. Ganesh Chaturthi
- 4. Gurupurab
- 5. Ram Navami
- 6. Hawan

Mrs Swapna Bhowmick informed the MC that she would discuss the issue with her committee members and would intimate the outcome regarding the submission of accounts. However she never came back for the whole year and intimated on 17.09.2024 that she would not submit the account to the MC of the society.

As a community living all religious function and their committees have been holding their functions and submitting these accounts to the MC regularly maintaining complete transparency. MC provides all the

administrative facilities including electricity, water air-conditioning inside the community hall without any charges.

Provisional booking of community hall for Durga Pooja celebrations from 8th October to 13th October 2024 have already been done. However confirmation for providing the facilities free of cost would be considered only after Durga Pooja committee submit the detailed account for MC. Moreover, Sh. Shreshta Banerjee and Mrs. Swapna Bhowmick also mentioned that society has no role to play in Durga Pooja. It seems therefore, that Durga Pooja is being considered as a purely personal function of the Durga Pooja committee.



¥

For and behalf of Managing Committee Secretary Authorized Signatory